
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 16 July 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 

An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 

 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 11 June 2014  (Pages 1 - 

4) 

2. Declarations of interest   

Key Decisions: 
 
3. Housing Stock Transfer:  Outcomes of Formal Consultation - Stage 1 - 

Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development [Key Decision: R&ED/07/14]  (Pages 5 - 26) 

4. Adoption of North Pennines AONB Management Plan - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  [Key 
Decision: R&ED/11/14]  (Pages 27 - 32) 

5. Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Neighbourhood Services  [Key Decision: NS/22/13]  (Pages 
33 - 58) 



6. Proposal to change the age range of Chester-le-Street  C of E 
(Controlled) Junior School from 7 - 11 to 4 - 11 from 1 January 2015 to 
create a C of E (Controlled) Primary School and to close South Pelaw 
Infant School as a separate school from 31 December 2014 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: 
CAS/01/14]  (Pages 59 - 106) 

7. Draft Corporate Tree Management Policy - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: [NS/25/13]  
(Pages 107 - 142) 

8. Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 - 
2017/18 and Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant 
Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/14/02]  (Pages 143 - 156) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
9. Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 - Report of Corporate Director, 

Resources  (Pages 157 - 166) 

10. 2013/14 Final Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 
167 - 202) 

11. Transfer of Land Held in Trust at Peases West, Crook - Report of 
Corporate Director for Regeneration and Economic Development  
(Pages 203 - 208) 

12. World War 1 Centenary Activity: Victoria Cross Winner's 
Commemorative Paving Stone Project - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 209 - 214) 

13. Durham County Council's Festivals and Events Programme 
Development - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
(Pages 215 - 226) 

14. Lumiere 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
(Pages 227 - 234) 

15. Dog Control Order - Seasonal Exclusion of Dogs from Seaham Beach - 
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 235 - 
242) 

16. County Durham Youth Justice Plan 2014/16 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 243 - 270) 

17. Review of Children's Centres in County Durham - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 271 - 330) 

18. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

19. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



 
Part B 

 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
20. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 July 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Music Hall, The Witham, 3 Horse Market, Barnard 
Castle, Co Durham, DL12 8LY on Wednesday 11 June 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, 
M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
Apologies: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jane Brown 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Councillor Audrey Laing, Councillor Owen Temple and 
Councillor Mac Williams 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Foster and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development declared an interest in item 14, due to their positions on the Board.  
They took no part in the discussion and withdrew for that part of the meeting.  
 
 

3 Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented a 
summary of the council’s performance for the 2013/14 financial year (for copy see 
file of Minutes).  The Assistant Chief Executive reported that the County Council 
had delivered just under £114million savings to date and had plans in place to 
make a further £23million of reductions in 2014/15.  The Council had improved or 
maintained performance in 74% of its key performance indicators over the last year. 

Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



4 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3  
 
The Cabinet considered a
[...]
by the Chairperson of the CWG 
was focussed, relevant and powerful.  It effectively encompassed the collective view 
of the CWG which, in turn, has represented the 22,*** tenants of Durham County.  
The work of the CWG in this process has been fundamental in ensuring that tenants 
have been at the heart of the Council’s transfer proposals 
 
The CWG recognise the need for tenants to continue to play an active part in 
delivering housing services – regardless of the outcome of the stock transfer ballot.  
There is a strong foundation in place to build on and ensure the collective voice of 
tenants in Durham will continue to be heard  
 
 

 
 
 
Raymond Coyle BA (Hons) MCIH 
Director, Open Communities 
July 2014 
 
 
 
CUSTOMER WORKING GROUP COMMENTS 
 
Here 

Page 26



Cabinet 
 
16 July 2014 
 

Adoption of North Pennines AONB 
Management Plan  
 

Key Decision R&ED/11/14 
  

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration and Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Cabinet Portfolio for 
Housing and Rural Issues  
 
Purpose  
 

1. The Council, along with other relevant local authorities has a statutory duty 
as set out in Section 89 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to 
prepare and review Management Plans for the North Pennines Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  This work is delivered on the 
Council’s behalf by the AONB staff unit.  The latest Management Plan for 
the North Pennines AONB has recently been reviewed and finalised to 
guide the management of its protected landscapes for the period 2014-19.  
The Council needs to adopt these Management Plans to continue to meet 
its statutory duties. 

 

Background 
 
2. Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) are statutory land use 

designations made under the National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act 1949.   
 

3. The primary purpose of AONB d
[...]
o

ff
: 

  
 C

u
s
to

m
e

r 
R

e
la

ti
o
n

s
 P

o
lic

y
 a

n
d

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a
n

c
e

 M
a

n
a

g
e

r 
 

  

D
a

te
: 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 e

q
u

a
lit

y
 r

e
p

re
s
e

n
ta

ti
v
e

 -
 s

ig
n

 o
ff

: 
C

u
s
to

m
e

r 
R

e
la

ti
o

n
s
, 

P
o

lic
y
 a

n
d

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 M
a
n
a

g
e

r 
 

  

D
a

te
: 

P
le

a
s

e
 e

m
a

il
 y

o
u

r 
c

o
m

p
le

te
d

 I
m

p
a
c

t 
A

s
s

e
s

s
m

e
n

t 
to

 t
h

e
, 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 I
m

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
t 

O
ff

ic
e

r 
(E

q
u

a
li

ti
e
s

) 
 

   

Page 58



 

 

Cabinet 
 
16 July 2014 
 
Proposal to change the age range of Chester-le-Street C of E 
(Controlled) Junior School from 7-11 to 4-11 from 1 January 2015 to 
create a C of E (Controlled) Primary School and to close South 
Pelaw Infant School as a separate school from 31 December 2014 
 
Key Decision: CAS/01/14 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services 

Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People's Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek Cabinet approval to change the age range of Chester-le-Street C of E 

(Controlled) Junior School from 7-11 to 4-11 from 1 January 2015 to create a 
C of E (Controlled) Primary School and to close South Pelaw Infant School as 
a separate school from 31 December 2014, taking account of the Local 
Authority's duties as prescribed in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to 
secure sufficient school places, and to secure good outcomes for all children 
and young people in their local area. 

 
Background 
 
2. Officers within the Education Service believe that the long term viability of 

separate Infant and Junior Schools is uncertain due to changes in school 
funding which will come about as a result of the introduction of the National 
Funding Formula in 2015.  This may result in a significant reduction to the 
value of the lump sum to all schools which will re
[...]
eview and Conclusion 

Summary: please provide a brief overview, including impact, changes, improvements and any gaps in 
evidence. 

P
a

g
e

 1
0
4



 

47 
 

 
The main change associated with this proposal is that there will be a C of E Primary School in South Pelaw 
rather than separate Infant and Junior Schools. This will preserve and enhance education in South Pelaw by 
providing a more sustainable educational establishment together with the benefits that Primary Schools have 
for children, parents and members of staff that separate Infant and Junior Schools do not.  

 

Action to be taken Officer responsible Target  
 Date 

In which plan will this 
action appear 

    

    

    

    

When will this assessment be reviewed? 
 

Date: In July 2014 when the decision is taken whether to 
implement the proposal or not. 

Are there any additional assessments that 
need to be undertaken in relation to this 
assessment? 

No 

Lead officer - sign off:  

Sheila Palmerley 

Date:23.5.14 

Service equality representative - sign off:  

 
 

Date:23.5.14 

Please email your completed Impact Assessment to the Equality team - equalities@durham.gov.uk. 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 

16th July 2014 
 

Draft Corporate Tree Management 
Policy   
 

Key Decision:  NS/25/13 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and 
Local Partnerships 

Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider, in the light of public consultation, a draft countywide tree policy for 

the management of all trees under Durham County Council’s ownership and for 
those trees in private ownership which pose a safety risk to the public highway. 

Background 

2. On 18th December 2013
[...]
 

2
0
1

3
 

R
e

v
ie

w
e

d
 1

2
th

 M
a

y
 2

0
1

4
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 e

q
u

a
lit

y
 r

e
p

re
s
e

n
ta

ti
v
e

 -
 s

ig
n

 o
ff

: 
C

u
s
to

m
e

r 
R

e
la

ti
o

n
s
 a

n
d

  
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 M
a
n

a
g
e

r 
 

 
D

a
te

: 
2

8
th
 N

o
v
e

m
b
e

r 
2
0

1
3
 

R
e

v
ie

w
e

d
 1

2
th

 M
a

y
 2

0
1

4
 

P
le

a
s
e
 e

m
a
il
 y

o
u

r 
c
o

m
p

le
te

d
 I
m

p
a
c
t 

A
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n

t 
to

 t
h

e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n

t 
O

ff
ic

e
r 

(E
q

u
a
li

ti
e
s
) 

 

 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
16 July 2014 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council 
Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 – 2017/18 and 
Review of the Council’s Local Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
Key Decision   CORP/R/14/02 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on the development of the 2015/16 budget, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP (5)) and Council Plan/Service Plans 2015/16 to 2017/18 and a 
review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, which has been in place since 1 April 
2013. 

Executive Summary  

2 The financial outlook for the Council continues to be extremely challenging. Although 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s March 2014 Budget did not announce any 
additional specific funding cuts for local government, it confirmed that funding cuts to 
the public sector will continue until at least 2018/19. Future funding cuts are expected 
to be of the same scale and scope as those experienced over the last four years 
although this is conditional upon an additional £12bn of savings being identified 
against the national Welfare budget. 
 

3 In terms of future forecasting, the Council has only received indicative Governme
[...]
capital 
expenditure, along with forecast borrowing and investment income returns are 
provided in the report. 
 
Staffing 

None. 
 
Risk 

None. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 
 
Accommodation 

None. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

None. 
 
Human Rights 

None. 
 
Consultation 

None. 
 
Procurement 

None. 
 
Disability Issues 

None. 
 
Legal Implications 

None. 
 

 

 

Page 166



 

 

Cabinet 
 

16 July 2014 
 

2013/14 Final Outturn for General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with details of the revenue and capital outturn for both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2013/14, and also 
provides the outturn for the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax 
collection and Business Rates collection. 

Background 

2 In setting the 2013/14 budget, the Council continued to face unprecedented 
levels of reductions in Government grants.  Over the period of the current 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) period to 31 March 2015 the 
expectation for local government was a 28% cut in Government grant for the 
period 2011/12 to 2014/15.  Since then, the position has deteriorated further 
for local government and in total the Council is forecasting that Government 
support over the six year period 2011 to 2017 will reduce by £139m, which 
equates to a 36% reduction in Government support over this period. 

3 The Council agreed a net revenue budget of £457.814m for 2013/14.  
Factoring in cuts in Government grant, inflation and other budget pressures 
required the delivery of £20.900m of savings in 2013/14 in order to deliver a 
balanced budget. 

4 Quarterly forecast outturn reports have been considered by Cabinet 
throughout the 2013/14 financial year.   
 

5 This final outturn for 2013/14 has 
[...]
4 194 0

Total Expenditure 35,052 35,730 678

Net cost of HRA services per Authority I&E Account -30,047 -29,237 810

HRA services share of Corporate and Democratic Core 1,085 1,085 0

Net Cost of services but not allocated to specific services 402 385 -17

Net cost of HRA Services -28,560 -27,767 793

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 12,447 10,862 -1,585 g)

Direct Revenue Financing [Balancing Item on HRA] 16,217 16,976 759 h)

Interest and Investment Income -104 -71 33

[Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services 0 0 0

Forecasted 

Variance

 

Page 201



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  
 
16 July 2014 
 
Transfer of Land Held in Trust at Peases 
West, Crook  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director  for Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to obtain approval from Cabinet in their capacity 

as Trustees to disposing of an area of land held on trust by the Council at 
Peases West Crook to Crook Community Leisure. 

 
Background 
 
2. In 2012 the Council took the decision to hold a participatory budget event in 

Crook to allow the community to decide where they would like to see a 
resource of £500,000 allocated to assist community groups and associations 
to develop locally based initiatives and schemes.  
 

3. The funding had been originally earmarked for Elite Hall in Crook, but had 
become available as the increased costs for the refurbishment of that building 
had made such a scheme unviable. 
  

4. Following the public vote in 2013, Crook Community Partnership were 
awarded in principle, subject to the project fulfilling a number of requirements 
set as part of the bidding process, the full funding provision of £500,000 
towards the first phase of a three phase project to develop new leisure 
provision in the town.  

 

5. Phase one of the
[...]
r disabled access. 
 
Legal Implications -  
There are no legal implications.  

Page 214



   

 

Cabinet 
 

16th July 2014 
 

Durham County Council’s Festivals and 

Events Programme Development 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration 

Councillor Maria Plews, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Libraries and 
Lifelong Learning 

 

Purpose  

1. The purpose of this report is to review the current position regarding the Council’s 
involvement with festivals and events and to provide a framework to ensure the 
best use of existing resources to create a vibrant and diverse programme of 
events and festivals.  

 

Background 

2. Events and festivals have an important role in raising the county’s profile and 
have a direct positive economic impact on the county. These events and festivals 
can also play a role in boosting local pride, providing opportunities for both 
individuals and communities as well as raising aspirations.  

3. Until recently the Council’s event programming, content and delivery was spread 
across a number of service areas.  As a result, events and festivals emerged 
from a number of individual initiatives including the City of Culture bid. Whilst in 
many instances these festivals and events addressed the economic needs of the 
county, in ongoing austere times it is recognised that a programme that offers 
best value for the Council’s investment is required.   

4. This report focuses upon the development of a coherent structure for activity 
within the available resources and proposes a framework of three programmes of 
work. This should lead to a clearer plan and process for the future development 
of festivals and events.   

Current Programme/Offer 

5. The Council currently supports a range of events across the county through a 
mixture of direct delivery, commissioning and partnering arrangements. These 

[...]
ting 
complement  

 

Risk - There are significant risks with public events which will be controlled through 
risk management processes and the SAG 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - All of the protected groups 
are potentially affected and the proposed planning will address their needs and 
identify and implement mitigations where possible. 

 

Accommodation - There are minor temporary accommodation needs associated with 
running the event. 

 

Crime and Disorder - Events attract unlicensed traders and there may need to be 
extra work undertaken using normal procedures. 

 

Human Rights - Not applicable 

 

Consultation - None   

 

Procurement – It is proposed that in line with Section 14 (1) (iii) of the Public Contract 
Regulations (2006) that the Negotiated Procedure would be followed if the project 
goes ahead. The Regulations permit the use of the Negotiated procedure (where the 
Council would negotiate the terms of the contract with Artichoke) where for technical 
or artistic reasons, or for reasons connected with the protection of exclusive rights, the 
public contract may be awarded only to a particular economic operator. 

 

Disability Issues - Will be addressed through the Equality and Diversity Impact 
assessment and the implementation of mitigations to avoid negative impacts wherever 
possible. 

 

Legal Implications - None outside of normal contractual arrangements.  

 
 

Page 234



 

 

Cabinet  
 

16th July 2014 
 

Dog Control Order – Seasonal 
Exclusion of Dogs from Seaham Beach   

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhoods  

Councillor Brian Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To consider the making of a Dog Control Order which would prohibit dogs from 
Seaham Beach for the summer months (1st April to 30th September). This would 
be effective from 2015 onwards. 

Background – Dog Control O
[...]
tice Plan 2014/16

Gill Eshelby

Strategic Manager

County Durham Youth Offending Service

County Hall

Durham

DH1 5UJ

Telephone:  03000 265 999

Dave Summers

Countywide Manager (Operations and Service Delivery)

County Durham Youth Offending Service

County Hall

Durham

DH1 5UJ

Telephone:  03000 265 999

Contact DetailsAppendix 6

Page 267



22

County Durham Youth Offending Service

This page has been intentionally left blank

22

Page 268



03000 265 999

Youth Justice Plan 2013/14

23

Page 269



County Durham Youth Offending Service

Youth Justice Plan
2014 / 2016

Page 270



 

 

Cabinet 
 
16 July 2014 
 
Review of Children’s Centres in County Durham 
 

 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children & Adults Services 
Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report sets out the detail of a review of the current service delivery model 

in view of the new Early Years Strategy and the role/requirement of Children’s 
Centre buildings to deliver improved outcomes.  

 
2. The outcome of the review proposes a new model of service delivery for 

children and families in the early years and gives consideration to the 
implications for the existing stock of Children’s Centre buildings in the 
implementation of the new model. 
 

3. The proposals put forward for consultation as a result of this review are 
intended to improve service delivery while at the same time reducing the cost 
base of the service.  This will be achieved by retaining as many front-line 
staffing posts as possible, reducing the number and cost of fixed buildings and 
making more use of community venues to improve access and use of these 
services. 
 

4. Proposals outlined within this report sets out an approach that will:- 
 

• Shift emphasis from the provision of buildings to the provision of 
services; 

• Deliver services closer to where families live; 

[...]


	4 Adoption of North Pennines AONB Management Plan - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  [Key Decision: R&ED/11/14]
	5 Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  [Key Decision: NS/22/13]
	Customer First Strategy Appendix 2
	Customer First Strategy EIA

	6 Proposal to change the age range of Chester-le-Street  C of E (Controlled) Junior School from 7 - 11 to 4 - 11 from 1 January 2015 to create a C of E (Controlled) Primary School and to close South Pelaw Infant School as a separate school from 31 December 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: CAS/01/14]
	7 Draft Corporate Tree Management Policy - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: [NS/25/13]
	Tree Management Policy Appendix 2
	Tree Management Policy Appendix 3

	8 Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 - 2017/18 and Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/14/02]
	9 Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	10 2013/14 Final Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	11 Transfer of Land Held in Trust at Peases West, Crook - Report of Corporate Director for Regeneration and Economic Development
	Transfer of Land PLAN

	12 World War 1 Centenary Activity: Victoria Cross Winner's Commemorative Paving Stone Project - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	13 Durham County Council's Festivals and Events Programme Development - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	14 Lumiere 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	15 Dog Control Order - Seasonal Exclusion of Dogs from Seaham Beach - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	16 County Durham Youth Justice Plan 2014/16 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	County Durham Youth Justice Plan

	17 Review of Children's Centres in County Durham - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
16 July 2014 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from   
 
Also Present: 

  
 
Councillor Colin Carr, Councillor John Clare, Councillor Mike Dixon, Councillor Olwyn 
Gunn, Councillor John Shuttleworth, Councillor Mamie Simmons, Councillor Tracie Smith, 
Councillor Angela Surtees, Councillor Mark Wilkes and Councillor Mac Williams 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 11 June 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Housing Stock Transfer:  Outcomes of Formal Consultation - Stage 1 [Key 
Decision: R&ED/07/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought to advise on the outcomes of the first stage 
of formal consultation on the council’s transfer proposal (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

4 Adoption of North Pennines AONB Management Plan [Key Decision: 
R&ED/11/14]  
 



The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources which provided detail on 
the review of the latest Management Plan for the North Pennines AONB which 
would guide the management of its protected landscapes for the period 2014-19 
and was presented to Cabinet for adoption (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

5 Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017 [Key Decision: NS/22/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which provided detail on the results of the consultation process for a new Customer 
First Strategy for the Council and sought agreement on the Strategy for 2014-2017. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

6 Proposal to change the age range of Chester-le-Street  C of E (Controlled) 
Junior School from 7 - 11 to 4 - 11 from 1 January 2015 to create a C of E 
(Controlled) Primary School and to close South Pelaw Infant School as a 
separate school from 31 December 2014 [Key Decision CAS/01/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Children and Adult 
Services which sought approval to change the age range of Chester-le-Street C of 
E (Controlled) Primary School and to close South Pelaw Infant School as a 
separate school from 31 December 2014, taking account of the Local Authority’s 
duties as prescribed in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient 
school places, and to secure good outcomes for all children and young people in 
their local area. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

7 Draft Corporate Tree Management Policy [Key Decision: [NS/25/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods 
and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development which sought 
agreement of the draft countywide tree policy for the management of all trees under 
Durham County Council’s ownership which pose a safety risk to the public highway 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 



8 Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 - 2017/18 
and Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme [Key 
Decision: CORP/R/14/02]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the development of the 
2015/16 budget, the Medium term Financial Plan (MTFP(5)) and Council Plan / 
Service Plans 2015/16 – 2017/18 and a review of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme, which has been in place since 1 April 2013 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

9 Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
updated Cabinet with the annual treasury management report for the year ended 31 
March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

10 2013/14 Final Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
provided details of the revenue and capital outturn for both the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2013/14, and also provides the outturn for 
the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax collection and Business Rates 
collection (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

11 Transfer of Land Held in Trust at Peases West, Crook  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval for the disposal of an area of land 
held on trust by the Council at Peases West, Crook to Crook Community Leisure 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 

12 World War 1 Centenary Activity: Victoria Cross Winner's Commemorative 
Paving Stone Project  



 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which outlined the Council’s involvement in delivering the Department of 
Communities and Local Government’s Victoria Cross Winner Commemorative 
Paving Stone Project and proposed a process by which the permanent location of 
paving stones would be determined (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

13 Durham County Council's Festivals and Events Programme Development - 
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which reviewed the current position regarding the Council’s involvement with 
festivals and events and to provide a framework to ensure best use of existing 
resources to create a vibrant and diverse programme if events and festivals (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 

14 Lumiere 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which informed Cabinet of the evaluation of the 2013 Lumiere festival and to 
consider whether a similar event should be held in 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

15 Dog Control Order - Seasonal Exclusion of Dogs from Seaham Beach  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods which 
set out proposals for the making of a Dog Control Order which would prohibit dogs 
from Seaham Beach for the summer months (1st April to 30th September) with effect 
from 2015 onwards (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 



16 County Durham Youth Justice Plan 2014/16  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

17 Review of Children's Centres in County Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which set out the details of a review of the current service delivery model 
in view of the new Early Years Strategy and the role / requirement of Children’s 
Centre buildings to deliver improved outcomes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 


